

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. 22A - PL - 02781

STURDY ROAD PRAIRIE RIDGE)
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION,)
INC., on behalf of Members, Prairie Ridge)
Annexation Territory Property Owners)
Opposed to City of Valparaiso Annexation)
Ordinance No. 14, 2021)
Appellant/Plaintiff)

Appeal from:
The Porter Superior Court
Case No: 64D01-2203-PL-2328

vs.)

CITY OF VALPARAISO, INDIANA;)
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY)
OF VALPARAISO, INDIANA;)
MATTHEW R. MURPHY, MAYOR OF)
CITY OF VALPARAISO;)
ORDINANCE NO. 14, 2021- CITY OF)
VALPARIASO; and VICKI URBANIK,)
AUDITOR OF PORTER COUNTY,)
INDIANA,)
Appellees/Defendants)

Honorable Michael A. Fish,
Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT STURDY ROAD PRAIRIE RIDGE
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.**

L. Charles Lukmann, III
Connor H. Nolan
HARRIS WELSH & LUKMANN
107 Broadway
Chesterton, Indiana 46304
Telephone (219) 926-2114
Facsimile (219) 926-1503
Email clukmann@hwllaw.com
cnolan@hwllaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant, Sturdy Road Prairie
Ridge Property Owners' Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE REMONSTRATORS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE ATTEMPTED ANNEXATION.....	17
A. NO VALID WAIVER EXISTS FOR REMONSTRATORS CONSISTING OF MORE THAN SIXTY-FIVE PERCENT OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS IN THE ANNEXATION AREA.....	19
B. THE CITY’S ANNEXATION IS VOID OR REMONSTRATORS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	20
II. THE LEGISLATURE CANNOT PREVENT A COURT FROM REVIEWING LEGAL QUESTIONS AFFECTING THE SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS OF PROPERTY OWNERS.....	21
A. THE COURTS CANNOT ADD LIMITATIONS ON THE REMONSTRATORS’ RIGHTS THAT ARE NOT IN THE STATUTE.....	23
B. A COUNTY AUDITOR’S LEGAL CONCLUSION IS NOT IMMUNE FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	26
C. ONLY A COURT MAY ULTIMATELY DECIDE WHETHER A VALID WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO REMONSTRATE AGAINST ANNEXATION EXISTS.	29

CONCLUSION 34

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Indiana Legislation, Statutes, and Court Rules

Pub. Law 228-2015, § 18	27, 28
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-3	7
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-5.1	7, 9
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11	17, 24, 26, 30
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.1	23
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.2	23, 30
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.3	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.7	17, 18, 19, 28
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-13	17, 20, 24
Ind. Code § 36-4-3-15	20
Ind. Trial Rule 12	16

Cases - Indiana Supreme Court

<i>Austin Lakes Joint Venture v. Avon Utils.</i> , 648 N.E.2d 641 (Ind. 1995)	16, 33
<i>Bellwether Props., LLC v. Duke Energy Ind., Inc.</i> , 87 N.E.3d 462 (Ind. 2017)	16
<i>Bradley v. City of New Castle</i> , 764 N.E.2d 212 (Ind. 2002)	20, 26, 27, 29
<i>City of South Bend v. Whitcomb & Keller, Inc.</i> , 224 Ind. 99, 64 N.E.2d 580 (Ind. 1946)	31, 32
<i>Doan v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 252 N.E.2d 415, 253 Ind. 131 (Ind. 1969)	17, 22, 23, 27, 28
